

No. 18-1470

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JIM FEEHAN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK MARCONE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Connecticut Supreme Court**

—◆—
**RESPONDENTS DENISE MERRILL'S,
DENISE NAPIER'S AND KEVIN LEMBO'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General of Connecticut

CLARE KINDALL
Solicitor General of Connecticut

MICHAEL K. SKOLD
Counsel of Record
MAURA MURPHY OSBORNE
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5020
michael.skold@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PROCEEDINGS RELATED TO THIS CASE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. THE IRREGULARITY DURING THE 2018 ELECTION	2
B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
C. PETITIONER’S COMPLAINT FILED WITH THE CONNECTICUT HOUSE	5
D. POST-JUDGMENT LITIGATION	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE COMMITTEE’S PRELIMINARY AND NON-BINDING RECOMMENDATIONS ...	10
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT, AND EVEN IF THERE WERE A SPLIT, THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE THROUGH WHICH TO RESOLVE IT.....	14
A. The Second And Sixth Circuits Agree That Garden Variety Election Irregularities Involving Mere Negligence By Local Election Officials Do Not Violate The Constitution	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Any Purported Circuit Split Is Not Implicated By The Facts Of This Case, And This Case Is Therefore A Poor Vehicle Through Which To Resolve It ...	19
C. <i>Bush v. Gore</i> Did Not <i>Sub Silentio</i> Eliminate The Longstanding Intent Requirement For Equal Protection Claims Involving The Right To Vote	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

APPENDIX

Report of the Committee on Contested Elections, February 4, 2019	Resp. App. 1
---	--------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	20
<i>Bauer v. Souto</i> , 277 Conn. 829 (2006)	7, 12
<i>Bortner v. Town of Woodbridge</i> , 250 Conn. 241 (1999)	6, 7, 12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	16
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)	20
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	5, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Elianah T.-T.</i> , 327 Conn. 912 (2017)	8, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	19
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	13
<i>Shannon v. Jacobowitz</i> , 394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Warf v. Bd. of Elections of Green Cty., Ky.</i> , 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10, 16, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Conn. Const. art. third, § 7	3, 4, 6, 12
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-328	12
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10.	13
